
Data Request No. 

Requested From: 

Requested By: 

Date of Request: 

Due Date: 

0604 

Data Information Request 
From MEUA to MPSC Staff 

Case No. ER-2014-0258 

Staff of the Commission 

David Woodsmall 

February 13, 2015 

February 23, 2015 

Information Requested; 

MEUA- Staff 

1. Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staff's Class Cost of 
Service Study in Case No. ER-2007-0002 were as follows: 

Residential: 
SGS: 
LGS: 
LPS: 
LTS: 

Response; 

+0.44% 
-7.52% 
-4.11% 
+15.67% 
+10.92% 

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed. 

$3,887,720 
($17,991 ,248) 
($25,606,81 0) 
$24,895,162 
$14,813,233 

M <e.C G Exhibit No q ""1 ~ 
Dates)3/l s- Reporte ...... r _ _ 
File No ~\1.· d. o \I..\ · csd. s ~ 

The attached infom1ation provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Information Request is accurate and 
complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has 
knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately infonn MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. 
ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness 
of the attached infonnation. 

Response Provided By: Mike Scheperle Date: February 23, 2015 

Filed 
March 24, 2015 

Data Center 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission



Data Request No. 

Requested From: 

Requested By: 

Date of Request: 

Due Date: 

0605 

Data Information Request 
From MEUA to MPSC Staff 

Case No. ER-2014-0258 

Staff of the Commission 

David' Woodsmall 

February 13,2015 

February 23, 2015 

Information Requested; 

MEUA- Staff 

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staff's Class Cost of 
Service Studies in Case No. ER-2008-0318 were as follows: 

Residential: 
SGS: 
LGS: 
LPS: 
LTS: 

Resnonse; 

+3.16% 
-3.06% 
-5.09% 
+2.90% 
+4.88% 

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed. 

$28,675,791 
($7,390,620) 
($31 ,665, 135) 
$4,716,399 
$6,378,498 

The attached infonnation provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Information Request is accurate and 
complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has 
knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. 
ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness 
of the attached infommtion. 

Response Provided By: Mike Scheperle Date: February 23.2015 



Data Request No. 

Requested From: 

Requested By: 

Date of Request: 

Due Date: 

0606 

Data Information Request 
From MEUA to MPSC Staff 

Case No. ER-2014-0258 

Staff of the Commission 

David Woodsmall 

Febmary 13,2015 

February 23,2015 

Information Requested; 

MEUA- Staff 

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staffs Class Cost of 
Service Studies in Case No. ER-2010-0036 were as follows: 

Residential: 
SGS: 
LGS: 
LPS: 
LTS: 

Resnonse; 

+8.67% 
-4.24% 
-11.40% 
-0.55% 
+3.57% 

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed. 

$83,512,696 
($1 0,526,447) 
($73,663, 785) 
($919,711) 
$4,967,885 

The attached information provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Infonnation Request is accurate and 
complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has 
knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. 
ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness 
of the attached information. 

Response Provided By: Mike Scheperle Date: February 23, 2015 



Data Request No. 

Requested From: 

Requested By: 

Date of Request: 

Due Date: 

0607 

Data Information Request 
From MEUA to MPSC Staff 

Case No. ER-2014-0258 

Staff of the Commission 

David Woodsmall 

February 13,2015 

Febtuary 23, 2015 

Information Requested; 

MEUA- Staff 

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staff's Class Cost of 
Service Studies in Case NO. ER-2011-0028 were as follows: 

Residential: 
SGS: 
LGS: 
LPS: 
LTS: 
Lighting: 

Resnonse; 

+9.04% 
-5.52% 
-10.82% 
-7.01% 
+0.17% 
+17.62% 

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed. 

$98,978,078 
($15,435,350) 
($76,738,647) 
($12,521,351) 
$237,133 
$5,503,639 

The attached information provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Infonnation Request is accurate and 
complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has 
knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately infom1 MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. 
ER·2014·0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness 
of the attached information. 

Response Provided By: Mike Scheperle Date: Febtuary 23. 2015 



Data Request No. 

Requested From: 

Requested By: 

Date of Request: 

Due Date: 

0608 

Data Infmmation Request 
From MEUA to MPSC Staff 

Case No. ER-2014-0258 

Staff of the Commission 

David Woodsmall 

February 13, 2015 

February 23, 2015 

lnformation Requested; 

MEUA- Staff 

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staff's Class Cost of 
Service Studies in Case NO. ER-2012-0166 were as follows: 

Residential: 
SGS: 
LGS: 
LPS: 
LTS: 
Lighting: 

Resnonse; 

+6.81% 
-4.20% 
-7.28% 
-5.73% 
-4.43% 
+10.67% 

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed. 

$ 80.192.012 
($12.126,589) 
($54.413.891) 
($1 0,845.578) 
($6,574,362) 
$3.720.652 

The attached infonnation provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Infonnation Request is accurate and 
complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has 
knowledge. information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately infonn MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. 
ER~2014~0258 before the Conunission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness 
of the attached inf~rmation. 

Response Provided By: Mike Scheperle Date: February 23. 2015 



Missouri Public Commission 

Data Request No. 

Company Name 

Case/Tracking No. 

Date Requested 

Issue 

Requested From 

Requested By 

Brief Description 

Description 

Response 

Objections 

Missouri Public Service Commission 

Respond Data Request 

0609 

MO PSC Staff-(AII) 

ER-2014-0258 

2/13/2015 
Rate Design - Class Cost of Service 

Staff 

David Woodsmall 

CCOS Results 

Please provide the revenue neutral results to reach an 
equalized class rate of return, both in percentage and nominal 
dollars, of Staffs Class Cost of Service Study in this case 
(Case No. ER-2014-0258). 
Residential: +2.94% $36,029,470 SGS: -4.15% ($12,493,580) 
LGS: -4.92% ($39,128,965) LPS: -0.77% ($1,565,510) LTS: 
+10.68% $17,021,220 Lighting: +0.36% $137,364 Data 
Request Response provided by Sarah Kliethermes 
(sarah.kliethermes@psc.mo.gov) 
NA 

The attached information provided to Missouri Public Service Commission Staff in 
response to the above data information request is accurate and complete, and contains 
no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the 
undersigned has knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to 
immediately inform the Missouri Public Service Commission if, during the pendency 
of Case No. ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which 
would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached information. If 
these data are voluminous, please (1) identify the relevant documents and their location 
(2) make arrangements with requestor to have documents available for inspection in 
the MO PSC Staff-(AII) office, or other location mutually agreeable. Where 
identification of a document is requested, briefly describe the document (e.g. book, 
letter, memorandum, report) and state the following information as applicable for the 
particular document: name, title number, author, date of publication and publisher, 
addresses, date written, and the name and address of the person(s) having possession 
of the document. As used in this data request the term "document(s)" includes 
publication of any format, workpapers, letters, memoranda, notes, reports, analyses, 
computer analyses, test results, studies or data, recordings, transcriptions and printed, 
typed or written materials of every kind in your possession, custody or control or within 
your knowledge. The pronoun "you" or "you~· refers to MO PSC Staff-(AII) and its 
employees, contractors, agents or others employed by or acting in its behalf. 

Security: 

Rationale: 

Public 

NA 
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https://www.efis.psc.mo.gov/mpsc/commoncomponents/viewdocument.asp?Docld=93591... 2/28/2015 




