#### MEUA- Staff

Data Information Request From MEUA to MPSC Staff Case No. ER-2014-0258 Filed
March 24, 2015
Data Center
Missouri Public
Service Commission

Data Request No.

0604

Requested From:

Staff of the Commission

Requested By:

David Woodsmall

Date of Request:

February 13, 2015

Due Date:

February 23, 2015

## **Information Requested:**

 Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staff's Class Cost of Service Study in Case No. ER-2007-0002 were as follows:

Residential:	+0.44%	\$3,887,720
SGS:	-7.52%	(\$17,991,248)
LGS:	-4.11%	(\$25,606,810)
LPS:	+15.67%	\$24,895,162
LTS:	+10.92%	\$14,813,233

## Response:

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed.

WECC	Exhibit No. 978
	15 Reporter
	R.2014.0258

The attached information provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Information Request is accurate and complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached information.

D	Miles Calemanta	D-4	E-1 22 2015
Response Provided By	y: <u>Mike Scheperie</u>	_ Date:	February 23, 2015

Data Request No.

0605

Requested From:

Staff of the Commission

Requested By:

David Woodsmall

Date of Request:

February 13, 2015

Due Date:

February 23, 2015

# **Information Requested:**

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staff's Class Cost of Service Studies in Case No. ER-2008-0318 were as follows:

+3.16%	\$28,675,791
-3.06%	(\$7,390,620)
-5.09%	(\$31,665,135)
+2.90%	\$4,716,399
+4.88%	\$6,378,498
	-3.06% -5.09% +2.90%

### Response:

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed.

The attached information provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Information Request is accurate and complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached information.

Response Provided By: Mike Scheperle	Date: February 23, 2015
Response i tovided by. White believene	Date. reditiaty 23, 2013

Data Request No.

0606

Requested From:

Staff of the Commission

Requested By:

David Woodsmall

Date of Request:

February 13, 2015

Due Date:

February 23, 2015

#### **Information Requested:**

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staff's Class Cost of Service Studies in Case No. ER-2010-0036 were as follows:

Residential:	+8.67%	\$83,512,696
SGS:	-4.24%	(\$10,526,447)
LGS:	-11.40%	(\$73,663,785)
LPS:	-0.55%	(\$919,711)
LTS:	+3.57%	\$4,967,885

### Response:

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed.

The attached information provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Information Request is accurate and complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached information.

Response Provided By: Mike Scheperle Date: February 23, 2015

Data Request No.

0607

Requested From:

Staff of the Commission

Requested By:

David Woodsmall

Date of Request:

February 13, 2015

Due Date:

February 23, 2015

### **Information Requested:**

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staff's Class Cost of Service Studies in Case NO. ER-2011-0028 were as follows:

Residential:	+9.04%	\$98,978,078
SGS:	-5.52%	(\$15,435,350)
LGS:	-10.82%	(\$76,738,647)
LPS:	-7.01%	(\$12,521,351)
LTS:	+0.17%	\$237,133
Lighting:	+17.62%	\$5,503,639

### Response:

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed.

The attached information provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Information Request is accurate and complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached information.

Response Provided By: Mike Scheperle Date: February 23, 2015

Data Request No.

0608

Requested From:

Staff of the Commission

Requested By:

David Woodsmall

Date of Request:

February 13, 2015

Due Date:

February 23, 2015

## Information Requested:

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of Staff's Class Cost of Service Studies in Case NO. ER-2012-0166 were as follows:

Residential:	+6.81%	\$ 80,192,012
SGS:	-4.20%	(\$12,126,589)
LGS:	-7.28%	(\$54,413,891)
LPS:	-5.73%	(\$10,845,578)
LTS:	-4.43%	(\$6,574,362)
Lighting:	+10.67%	\$3,720,652

### Response:

Percentages and amounts are correct as listed.

The attached information provided to MEUA in response to the above Data Information Request is accurate and complete and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform MEUA if, during the pendency of Case No. ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached information.

Response I	Provided By:	Mike Scheperle	Date:	February 23, 2015

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

#### Respond Data Request

Data Request No.

0609

**Company Name** 

MO PSC Staff-(All)

Case/Tracking No.

ER-2014-0258

**Date Requested** 

2/13/2015

Issue

Rate Design - Class Cost of Service

Requested From

Staff

Requested By **Brief Description**  David Woodsmall **CCOS Results** 

Description

Please provide the revenue neutral results to reach an

equalized class rate of return, both in percentage and nominal dollars, of Staff's Class Cost of Service Study in this case

(Case No. ER-2014-0258).

Response

Residential: +2.94% \$36.029,470 SGS: -4.15% (\$12,493,580) LGS: -4.92% (\$39,128,965) LPS: -0.77% (\$1,565,510) LTS: +10.68% \$17,021,220 Lighting: +0.36% \$137,364 Data Request Response provided by Sarah Kliethermes

(sarah.kliethermes@psc.mo.gov)

Objections

NA

The attached information provided to Missouri Public Service Commission Staff in response to the above data information request is accurate and complete, and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has knowledge, information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Missouri Public Service Commission if, during the pendency of Case No. ER-2014-0258 before the Commission, any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached information. If these data are voluminous, please (1) identify the relevant documents and their location (2) make arrangements with requestor to have documents available for inspection in the MO PSC Staff-(All) office, or other location mutually agreeable. Where identification of a document is requested, briefly describe the document (e.g. book, letter, memorandum, report) and state the following information as applicable for the particular document: name, title number, author, date of publication and publisher, addresses, date written, and the name and address of the person(s) having possession of the document. As used in this data request the term "document(s)" includes publication of any format, workpapers, letters, memoranda, notes, reports, analyses, computer analyses, test results, studies or data, recordings, transcriptions and printed, typed or written materials of every kind in your possession, custody or control or within your knowledge. The pronoun "you" or "your" refers to MO PSC Staff-(All) and its employees, contractors, agents or others employed by or acting in its behalf.

Security:

**Public** 

Rationale:

NA